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A raview‘of the lineage of Marcy Jane™ (or Massey) Lucas (Thomasa,

Abrahamz Thomasl) should provavly start with a quotation from History
of Clinton Clinton Co. by Beers (1881) as followss

/‘ “The members of this family origimally came from New Jersey,
wixe;je they were among the earliest settlers of that colony, receiv-
ing wi{‘.h others land grants from the crown, The elder Lucas of
those I \shall mention removed from N, J. in the eighteenth century
and sotf!lod in Ky, Thomas Lucas of his had 6 children, all sons,
vize, Thqmss, Abraham, Ebenezer, John, Caleb, and Francis, He loft
Kentuoky :ln a very early day, and came to Ft, Washington, now Cine
cinnati, probab]y in 1785, whers he remsined for several years....
_The fandly then came to t'olombia, and from there to Lebancn, where
thT parenb/b diedecccececs”

/
v

'mis”artiulo appears to be correct in most details, Inscription
on the tomhatom of Abreham Lucas in Steenbergen Cem, near Mt, Pulaski,
fngan,’Ce., T11,, states that Abraham was born in 1761 in Morris Co.,

N, J, (ﬁotﬁ his military records state Abrsham was born in 1756.)
\J

! Lg of Washington Co, (Pa,) by Crumprine states that 15 to 20
famllies o{fdgrated from Hon'is C‘oo, No do, to Washington Co,, Pa.,

:ln 1773 and that these families were Presbyterians, These families
wm reportedly dri'nn from their wilderness homes in 1774 by Irdians
but \shortly returned, The first Presbyterian church was officially
established in‘the "Ten-Mile Regian® where. thm families settloed

in 1781, Aﬁapﬁ.st church 'ha'd‘bc‘dn"ai'garﬂ.ud 1n the area as early

as 1772 by prgvious settlers, It aay-have been that the lucas famﬂy
switched 'bo ‘the Baptist Chm-ch here in Washington Co. since thcy wero

later Baptists in 0110.
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" e 1761 taxlist of Amwell Twp,, Vashington Cosy Pas, lists our

~ ancestors as foM§~

1, Abraham Incas--single man

2, Thomas Lucas-«80 acres
The 178#-5 taxlist also lists both men and indicated that Abraham was
still single, Abraham appsrently married shortly afterwards, His 3
sons Joseph, Thomas, and James were probably all born in Amwell Twp,
Washington Co,, Pa,, prior to 1790, Since Abraham Lucas and Thomas
Incas (undoubtedly his father) do not appear as heads of families in
the 1790 Census of Penn., it is assumed that théy had removed prior
to that date for Kentueky. -

Edsk of Trhabitants in Washington Co,, Pemmsylvania, states that
betweari 1776 and 1780 petitiéhs were signed by the following men who

wore inhabftinte of Weshington Co,t Abraham Juese, Mbpzhe= Iuess S7.,

Abrahdi: Laas Jr., and Thomas Iusas, (Note that Washington Co, was

& part of Westmoreland Co, frem 1773 until 17912) Tze presence of
an Abraham 1npas Sr. in the county prior to its origin suggests that
the Abrshaii Liicas of later Fayetta Co,. Pa,, and the Abraham Lucas .of
Bullit and:Dislson Co., Kentucky, may have lived previcusly inside
preseut-day Washington Co., Ps, There appears to be a definite con-
nection (but yet unknown) between the Nelson Co., Kentucky, luocases ,
of the early 1800's and our Lucases of Greems Co., Chio, of the same
time period, | |




Abrahan e as, grandfathor of Narcy Jano mcas, m a Rwolntionary
warsoldior,‘ BM. as "he has no sducation, camtrudormto
and that for this reason he unable to recollect mmes and dates®, ke
was unable to substantiate his service snfﬁ.chrtﬂy to obtain a pension.
Records do exist today which would have substantiited his elaim for a
pension had he had them then, ‘mo above quotation as well as the fol.
Yowing 1s taken from his pension applieation on file in the Nationsl

Archivess

“On the seventh day of Mareh eighteen hundred anmd thirty six,
personally appeared in open court before the county commissioner's
eourt in and for the t;onnty and state aforesaid (Sangamon (o, aid
T114nof#)y now sitting (?) Abrem Luoas of Salt Creek in the county
of Satgamn and state aforesaid, aged eighty years, who being first
dulyqumaecordim to law, doth} on his oath make the following

#ig1a¥ upn in order to cbtain the benefit of the act of Congress
paasqdﬂnm 7,i:i832, that he entersd the serviee of the United States

flar ths following named officers and served as now stated, that

e the Wexr of the Revolution (the year he cemmot state) he volun-

 tesred "4.» the company commanded by Capt, Brinton, which eompsny was -
. &d w the army commanded by General Melntosh, and as he mow
46118464 to the reginent commnled by s som of General MoIntosh,

R

mthsa-dStanconntryonthe waters of the Monongsh¢la River in
the western part of the state of Pennsylvania—-That he was then
11v1ng on the waters of the Monongshela dnd he supposed the oountry
was not laid otf into comties--This was in tho latter nart of tho
£all or beginning ofwhowlmtnndthcywto
and helped build Fort MoIntosh on the littls Beaver Creek on the

3.




st side of the Ohlo Rive gbelow Fort Pittooooooooooga ' ‘:u recol-
hots that durim the sorvieo atcrosaid the orderly soargam; Jonathan .
Hernett (or Hamett) was removed by Capt,. Brinton and this depenent
appointed in his steedosecescees”

It is a historieal faect that Pt, MoIntosh was built by men recruited
from the Redstons area, Service records also show that Abraham Ineas
of Washington Co- served variously in Lt, Johnathan Baraed’s Co.,
Ensign David Ruble’s Cos, and caﬁte George Sharp’s Cos; I'is pension
application dstails many Indian sla-ix_nishos he participated in, Of
great interest to us is the following record of his subsequwnt resi-
dencess ‘

“at several years after the war, he removed to Mason County,
Kentucky, where he was drafted during Hamar's Campaign anc paid a
sizb.«:’titﬁt@. After residing thers for three or four yoars s removed
to Green County, Ohio, ehere he again volunteered andmarched against
the Indians to his farms and where he continued to reside till about
ten yesrs since, ehen he removed to this county whure e has siace °
residedseseso”

Michsel Majin, a clergymen of the Baptist churvh, eertitied he vas
4iitad vith Abraham Ineas.® This Michasl Mamm lived besids

Abrahim Incas in Green County, moved with the Lucases to logan Co.
({:hcnpartot ‘Sangamon Co.) about 1826, and remained a constant friend
of the Lucasés; Iate in Yife Michael Marn married Sarch (Bowman)
Incas, a widowed dsughter-inilaw of Abrahanm Luces,




ndAbrahan Lucas appear on ~;thoA1792 taxliats K Masony

Co., xontmky, and also on the 1794 taxlists, Abrahea appears on
ths tason Co, taxlists for the last time in 1795 and apparently re-
moved to Chio shortly thereafter, Both Ebemezer and John Lucas,
brothers of Abrahanm, still resided in Mason Co,, Kentucky in 1796
but both had removed prior to 1798, Abraham's brother John merried
Frances Rzines in Mason Co, in 17905 his brother Ebenezer married
Hethley Wood there in 1795. |

Between 1795 and 1804 Abrazham Lucas apparently lived respectively
at Columbia (in the eastern part of present.dsy Cincirmatti), at oz
nez2r lebanon, and on @QES'S.“B Creek, It does appe'a.r cuite probabtle
that the family were living near Lebanon sbout 18G0=2 when the parents
of Abraham Lucas died, By 1304 apparently all the bmi.hers of Abraham
end Abreham as well had removed to Caesar's Creek,

Caesar®s Creek drainage includes 2 ecnsiderable purtion of scuthera
Gresne Comty and the adjacent rorthwestern corner of ilinton, Caesar's
» Crwek orosses the GreeneLlinton County line at New Burlington and im-
mediately swings south and west where it orosses the Clinton-Warren
County lines and shorb]y empties into the Little Miam River, It was
along the Gnom-mintcn County line that tho Lueas families settled

shortly after 1800,

The Cassar's Creek drainage lies entirely within the Virgimls.
Military Distriet, This territory was reserved by Virgirdia for bounty
lands for he’rpsoldiors and was thus never cedsd to the U, S, govern-
ment. Most of the seldlers who received bounty land soript entitling
~ then to lands in the Distriot never actuany settled on their lands
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Tt was from one such speculator that Abrehan's brother Caleb
Boughit 250 acres in 1802, being located immedistely south of New Burw
lington of today. Lond ovned by Abrsham Lucas was on Anderson Fork
© of Cassar's Creek and crosses into three townshipst Caesar's Croek
and Jefferson Tape, Green Comnty, and Iiberty Tvp in Clinton Co, The
mmgd svons of Abraham also lived on Anderson Fork,

Abraham Iueas bought 280 acres in 1804 and another 275 aéres
4n 1806, both from John Anderson Miller of Xentucky, a land speeulator,
Iand sales by Abraham included 124 acres to Jesse Kelsey in 1610 (Jesse
was- undoubtedly a brother-in-law), 208 acres to Abrahem Ellis in 1807
(this deed witnessed by Solomon Wood), 100 acres to Henry Hiney in
1825, 110 acres to Thomas Iuncas in 1807, and 50 acres to James Lucas
in 1811,

The oldest organized church in Green County was the Cassar's
Creek Baptist Church, It was organized in 1803 along the Jefferson-
Silver Cresk Township 1ine, In 1822 Joserh Lusas, Michael Mamn, and
»_W:lllhm &qac].aud Teceived one acre of land on Anderson Fork (Greeme
comty) as trastees of the Regular Baptist Church on Indian Run, The
above Josoph Ineaswas a son of Abraham, Wm, Copsland was his son-in-
1aw, mehaol Marn was a lifelong friend, The Regular Baptist
Cirureh 1s move comuonly known todsy es the "Hirdshell® or "Predssti-
merian® Baptist Cimreh, This denominstion, slthough small todsy in
'mmm, was of large influsmee in the 19th century, It s beldeved
that, throngb eontaets at chureh, that Bonjamin or Berryman Buughan,




they later married,

The 1820 census of Ohdo indicates on which side of the Greene-
Clinton Co, 1ine Abraham and his children were living in 1820, Fis
sons Joseph, James, and Thomas were residing on the south side in
Iiberty Twpo, Clinton Co, Abraham Lusas and his soneinelaws William
Copeland ond John Turner as well as‘ his esteemed friend Rev, Michael
Mann were living in 1820 in that part of Silver Creek Twp,, Green
Coos that was later made into Jefferson Twp. In 211 probability,
Abraham Lucas and his sons and son=in-laws lived within a two or

threeamile area.

Abraham®s five brothers were not far away either in 1820, The
census shows that John was living in Caesar Creek Twp, Greers Co.,
that Calsb and Ebenezer were living in Chester Twp., Clinton Co., and
that Thomas and Francis were livirg in Tﬁrtle Freek Twp., Werren Co.
Although their graves have not been found nor any proof of timz and
place of death substantiated, the report that Abrahanm Lue~s's parents
died at Lebanon, Warren Co., shortly after 1800 appears probable,

. ‘Thomas and Sarsh (Hoblit) Lucas owned two tracts of land in Chio
which they sold before moving to Illinois, One tract of land wvas
purchased from Abraham Lucas in 1826, eonsisted of 110 acres on Ander-
son's Creek, and was sold to John Abomathy on 7 Sept. 1829, This tract
was in Greens Co. The deed states that Thomas and Sarah were “of Greens
Co." ,.;1;, 1829, |

. | Tho socond tract of land was purehasod from Jesse Kelsey in 1813,
11113 tract was acmds the line in Clintm County, had formerly belonged
"to Abreham Luoas, consistod of 124 acres on Andersons Creek and was

)




on which Thomas dnd Sarsh fésided 'and wheére Marcy Jane Lusas was probably

born, and spent her early days,

Tt was probably in 1825 or 1826 that the Lucases migrated to Illinois,

One record reports that the Lucases moved to Illinois in 1825, living

2 years near Athens (now Msnard, then Sangamon Co,), themce to Faney
Creek in Saﬁgunon county for a few months, thence to lLogan Co, (then
Sangamon co. sti11) in 1827 or 1828, It is known that the migratiom
had been nade prior ot 1830 to Logan Co, by all exsept Abraham's

son Jabgi; -t.zho came lute_ro Also migrating from the Greene<Clinton Co.,
Chio, area to Logan Co. in t/he_ lag.ger 1@0'3 were the Copelands, the
Woods, the Eaﬁghans, the Tum?rs, tl:_ae Boblits, the 3owfnzms, the Sheleys,

the Prices, and the Powers,

The Iucasoé and their friérﬂa gettled gonerally in two areas of
Logan Co, Abraham Iuncas and Marey, John Turneis.Abraham®s sons Themas,
Jesse, and Johm, his son-inelaw Wm, Copeland; the famlly of his deceased
son James, and his friend Michael Mam settled south of Mt, Pulaski,
Most of them and thair fam:lliea are buried in the Shoﬁmm Cmtury
locabed 3 miles south and least of Mt, Pulaski, Many of these lines
later moved further south and east into Lastma and Leke Fork Tvps.

The other group of lucases and i'elatod families settled near
Rooky Ford, located 1 mile south,gpd } miles west.of Iineoln, This

“““““

L]
tlirg 4n this rezien of Logan Cognty were Abrshan's son Joserh and

L mdd W e

his son-ln—lm#olom Hood,fEuld.al Bowman, and Berrymsn Baughan,

X‘.
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“‘vvlocatod 1 mﬂo mst of Rocly Ford on hrﬂ riginally ownod by Solomon

s

Wooa, 9 son-in-law of Abraham Lucas. Althom’h the cemtav-y a2 begmn
=3 early as 1337 by Soloron Wood as a family cemetsry, it was given
to ths township a3 a corrmrdty cemetery by a 15.#3: cvmer, Pster P,

Tuoas, son of Joseph Iueas,

Thomas Luoas, father of Meroy Jane Lucas, died in 1831, ard is
probzbly turied in an unmarked grave in Staenberzen Cemetery, Letters
of administration on nis estate were granted to Abraham Ineas as admine
istrator on 15 OQstsber 1831 by the S=ngaron County court, The adrminis-
trative bond wes signed by William Copeland, Michael Mann, -ndJohn
Turner, "Wlliam Copeland was made guardian of the rinor children,
Themes cied owning twe traets of lsnd totalinz 150 acres and heing
losstad 4 miles south ard 1--dle west of M, Pulasid,

Sinse the descendents of Marey Jane (Ineas) Williams are better
inferred on their ancestor than I; this sketeh should naturally stop
&t this point, Marey Jane (also called Massey) was born 25 Lec 1813
i1 Clirton Coay, Ohio, and martisd Johm Williams on 10 Feb 1830,

A study of the Luoas family starts with those lines having the
surrmane of Incas but qaickly branched off into surnames carried by
the uives of the lueas aneestors and by the husbands of the lueas
girls,

One question out of meny still unsolved is mbthe: Mary (Kelsey)
Lucas, ricknamed Marcy, is indeed the mother of Abraham's older chil-
dren, Thomas Luoas was born between 1780 and 17903 his brother Janes

ﬁ was born durrdg this same decads, Howevor, ‘t.hero is reason to belim

g

that thoir brothor Josoph, born 11 May 1786 was the oldest child ef

q.
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Abraham Incaso"*“If Marcy Kelsey Lueas wes .’mdeed the mother of Joseph

~ | and was .'mdood born :ln 177# as her toniastone states, aho would have
been only 12 years of age when Joseph was born, However, 1mmoh as
her tombstone erroneously gives her name as Martha, it may ‘also have
given an erroneous birthdate, Family tradition makes no mention of an
other wife; there may not have been pno!

It is known that Marey (Kelsey) Lucss®s father was Thomes Kelsey,
Thomas Kelsey died while 1iving in Mason Co., Kentucky. In his will
made 20 Janusry 1511 he made bequeaths to his 12 children. The 12
children included 6 girls: Eamah MeFarlin, Sarsh Fix, Phoebe Davis,
Maey wife of Abrshem Lucas, Elizabeth Fraiszier, and snother Mary, (This
latter name st- probably in error or may refer to Mary wife of Abraham
Inca.s); nm six sons were Thomas, Derdel, Jamss, John, William, and
Jcss(' Smral of the sons lived along side the Lucases in Greene,

Clinton, :md Wamn County, Ohioo

I‘h wa,s Aorigimlly thought that Marey and Abrsham probably first
met in Mason Cc,, Kentueky, after Lucases removed there, Howsver,
it now appoars that the Kelseys also lived in Washington Co,, Perm.,
prior to m-fv"i’ng to Mason Coo, Ky, Both Robert and Thomas Fglgo signed
.potitions in Washington Co., Pao, during the 1776=1780 peried. Also,
a Thomas Kel.so purchased 350 a3es of land in Washington Coo, Pa., on
28 Feb ;_178.59:_ It should be moted that Washington Co., Pa.g Mason Co.,
Kentuskys axﬂcmcimatti, Chio, all border the Chie River or one of
its tributaries, "Down the Chic® was the principal route of travel
about 1800, Further details on the Felsey and Ineas families mst
await their being traced "back up the Qﬂ.o" and thence east to Morris

n County, Row Jersey.
by Dr. John F, Vallentine
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